In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

e

Companies House

192 of the Insolv T,
g winding up

<

=

w

[1'4

=2

T *ATZRVQLT*

A24 29/03/2018 #340
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
=+ Filling in this fi
Compary wmoer_[0 [4 [5 [5 [8 8 [s]1 e o apsaptorh
Company name in full I Barry Collen Ltd bold black capitaks.
Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) | Kevin J
Surname | Hellard
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square
Street |
Post town | London
County/Region
Postcode |E |C |2 I?FEWIF
Country
u Liquidator’s name @
Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

& Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

County/Region

L rrrrrr

Postcode

|
|
|
Post town |
|
|
|

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

BB Efofilr

To date

1la B3 DPlolils

Progress report

Kl The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X Y

Signature date

E2 N ) O N G

0417 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmenyrane Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address 30 Finsbury Square
Post town London
CountyMRegion

’lz‘:—FIC_IT Pl 2 v

lnx

| Telephone Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

1.1

12

13

14

Qurref  KJIHZLC/BLA/LKG/B79037/7 e
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

28 March 2018

Dear Sirs
Barry Collen Ltd - In Liquidation (the Company)

Introduction

Mr Theodoulos Papanicola of Bond Partners LLP was appointed as administrator of the Company on

30 November 2009 and subsequently appointed as liguidator on 6 December 2010 Mr Ninos Koumettou
of Alexander Lawscon Jacobs Limited was appointed liquidator in place of Mr Theodoulos Papanicola by
an Order of the High Court of Justice on 23 December 2011

| was appointment joint Iquidator together with Stephen Hunt of Griffins Insolvency Practitioners LLP
(Griffins) on 15 May 2012 by Order of the High Court of Justice Mr Hunt resigned as liquidator on
14 March 2013 by an Order of the High Court of Justice and | remain in office as sole liquidator

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | now repert on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 14 March 2018 and attach:

« Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 14 March 2018 and also for
the whole liquidation to date

+ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the pernod
15 March 2017 to 14 March 2018 and a statement of expenses incurred in the penod

+ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insclvency Practice 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors
rights to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

*

« Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors
rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses If excessive (rule 18.34).

Please note that | am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as an insolvency
practtioner. | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment

Statutory information
The Company's registered number 18 04558851

Chantered Accauntants Grant Tharrton UK LLP 15 a imited kability parinershin registered in England and Wales No 0C307742 grannhormon_co_uk
Registerad affice 30 Finshury Square, Londan EC2A TAG A st of members 15 avarlable from our registered gffice Grant Thornton

UK 11115 authonsed and regulated by the $inancial Candurt Autherity Grant Thomiten UK LLY i 8 member firm of Grant 1harnton

International Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwde parthership Services are delivered by the member firms

GTIL and its member firms ate nol agents of and do not abligate, one another and are nat hablr for one anather’s acts or omissions

Alisl of personnel permitted by Giant Tharron to accept appainimenls as inslvency practilioners and of their respeciive authorsng

badres may be inspecied at the abave addiess Piease sce granithamton co uk for further detalls



31

32

33

3.4

35

36

3.7

38

4.1

472
43

Progress report
Assets

Sale of business and assets

As previously advised, the Company transferred its fixed assets to Barry Collen {(Holdings) Limited
(BCHL), a company associated by way of common directors, prior to the appeintment of the
administrator | instructed solicitors, Gateley Plc, to commence proceedings against BCHL and the
Company's directors on my behalf Following negotiations between the parties, acting by their legal
representatives, the proceedings were settled in August 2015 and the sum of £60,000 was recelved into
the estate.

Book Debts/Retentions

As previously reported the administrator's proposals stated that the Company had retentions of
£454,849 of which the majonty would be recovered in full It was originally agreed that BCHL would
collect the debts and receive 50% of the proceeds. Mr Papanicola felt it was more appropnate for the
retentions to be sold to BCHL who purchased them for £142,500.

| am not aware of any other realisable asset.

Investigations
Bond Claim

As previously reported, the only outstanding matter in this case 1s the bond claim, details of which are
given below.

It 1s a statutory duty that all practising licensed insclvency practitioners have suitable insurance in place
to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the practitoner This 1s commonly known
as a bond. It 15 a requirement that there should be both a specific bond, in relation to the specific assets
of each individual case and a general bond In relation to a practitoner's whole portfolio of cases

| had submitted a notification of claim against the previous liquidator's insclvency bonding in respect of
excessive fees drawn and sale of assets at an undervalue. The claim also included a request that the
bondsman reimburse the current office holders for the duplication costs incurred in progressing the case
and the costs of compilation and negotiation of the bond clam itself We have incurred central costs in
taking over Mr Papanicola’s portfolio of cases and the claim includes a request that the bondsman
reimburse a portion of these costs

As previously reported, | have received £207,100 in respect of the primary loss, interest and our case
specific costs

The claims in relation to our centra!l costs remain outstanding In respect of all cases in Mr Papanicola’s
portfolio, Any payment receved in respect of central costs will not result in any further return to creditors
Liabilities

Secured and Preferential Creditors

There are no secured or preferential creditors in this matter

Unsecured Creditors
| have received and agreed unsecured claims fotalling £1,703,360

A dividend of 7 04p in the £ was paid to the unsecured creditors on 20 November 2017



52

53

5.4
55

586

5.7

58

59

510

511

512

513
5.14

515

Ligquidator's remuneration and expenses

Office holders are obliged to provide creditors with information pertaining to fees and expenses drawn
from the estate over which they are appointed

Bond Partners LLP/Alexander Lawson Jacobs Limited

Creditors passed a resolution on 14 January 2010 approving that the remuneration of the administrator
be fixed on a time costs basis Mr Papanicola drew administration fees of £183,500 against the time cost
resolution (£141,000 duning the administration period and £42,500 during the liquidation pericd).

Mr Papanicola also drew a Statement of Affairs fee of £10,000 and pre appointment costs of £6,010.

Griffins

Mr Hunt incurred time costs of £62 up fo the date of his resignation as disclosed in Appendix C

Grant Thornton UK LLP
At a meeting of creditors dated 13 December 2012 the following resolution was approved by creditors

"That the basis of the joint iquidators’ remuneration be agreed by reference to the time properly given by
the joint lguidators and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the liguidation *

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are £109,741 and
from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that | have drawn £95,000. Time costs
of £5,298 incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneraticn to date are disclosed in Appendix B

Time costs of £5,298 were incurred in the period in respect of the following

Administration and planning

This work involved meeting the Liquidators' statutory obligations including, statutory reporting, filing
statutory documents with Companies House, carrying out ¢ase reviews, maintaining records and
managing the bank account and corresponding with creditors and producing creditor reports

The statutory work undertaken, although mandatory, 1s not of financial benefit to creditors

Creditors

Time incurred was In respect of reviewing the current and previous liquidator's records to enable me to
admit creditors claims. Although the work undertaken i1s not of financial benefit to creditors, it 1s a
statutory obligation

Realisaton of Assets

The time | have incurred in respect of investigations has been In respect of reviewing the previous
liguidator's records, reviewing the bond claim and corresponding with the loss adjusters in respect of the
bond claim.

The investigation work undertaken i1s of financial benefit to creditors as this may result in realisations

Taxation
Statutory work relating to corporation tax and correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs

The time spent in respect of corporation tax has not been of financial benefit to creditors, but 1s a legal
reguirement

Time 1s charged in units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of iquidators can be
found at https #www.r3 org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Ligurdators Fees -
Aprit 2017 pdf Alternatively, | will supply this information by post on request free of charge




516 In addition, | have drawn expenses of £384 In respect of travel, subsistence, courier charges, Insolvency
bonding and Land Registry searches as indicated in Appendix A

6 Other expenses incurred by the liquidator

6.1 | attach at Appendix B a statement of costs incurred and paid and costs accrued and not yet paid
relating to matters in the liquidation Gateley Plc (Gateley) were instructed to act on a Conditional Fee
Arrangement with 50% uplift if claims are successful. Legal fees, expenses and disbursements paid to
Gateley are disclosed in Appendix A and B

62 No other expenses were incurred during the peried.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Barry Collen Ltd

Hlezeek'c

‘: 3 Kewvin J Hellard
Liquidator

Enc



Barry Collen Ltd - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 6 December 2010 to 14 March 2018

Receipts
Monies from Administration

Book Debts

Sale of Debts

Bank Interest Gross

Settlement monies

Funds recovered from former officeholder
Bank/ISA InterestGross

Bond Settlement in ADM

Bond Settlement in CvL

Vat Control Account

Payments

Specific Bond

Former Liquidator's Fees
Former Office Holder Expenses
Corporation Tax
Statutory Advertising
VAT Receivable
Liguidators Fees
Liguidators Expenses
Legal Fees

Legal Fees (1)

Legal Expenses
Corporation Tax

Legal disbursements
After the Event Insurance
Statutory Advertising
Unsecured Creditors (Al
Vat Recelvable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Fioating Current Account - NIB 22/8/2013

Statement
of Affairs
£

NIL

NIL
NIL

Appendix A

Former Current Current
Liguidator Liquidator Liquidator
From From From
06-Dec-10 15-Mar-12 15-Mar-17
to to to
15-May-12 14-Mar-17 14-Mar-18 Total
£ £ £ £
25,282 86 000 000 000
348.27 000 000 000
23,750 00 000 000 0.00
111 10 6.00 000 0.00
0.00 60,000.00 000 60,000.00
0.00 5,892.19 000 5,882 19
0.00 569 0.00 569
000 166,516 00 0.00 166,516.00
000 43,584 00 000 40,584 00
000 27,446 51 000 27,446 51
49,492.23 300,444.39 0.00 300,444.39
286 00 .00 040 0.00
42,500 00 0.00 000 0.00
1127 G 0o 0.00 0.00
14 28 1 30]8] 000 0.00
27520 000 000 000
503 29 000 000 000
000 95,000 00 000 95,000 00
000 28104 200 35 481 39
000 11,975 00 000 11,975 00
000 29,895 93 000 29,895 93
000 384.07 000 384 07
0.00 4,31040 000 4,310 40
0.00 50.00 000 50.00
0.00 7,870.50 000 7,870 50
0.00 76.50 88 70 145 20
000 0.00 120,000.00 120,000 00
000 27,446.51 53 81 27,5600.32
43,600.04 177,289.95 120,322.86 297.612.81
5,892.19 123,154.44 {120,322.86) 2,831.58
5,892 19 123,154 44 (120,322 88) 2,831 58
5,892.19 123,154.44 (120,322.86) 2,831.58




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator in the period

Charged/incurred in
period 15/03/2017 to
14/03/2018

£

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Liquidator's fees: 5,298

Time costs
Expenses -
Griffins

Liquidator's fees:

Time costs -
Legal fees:

Gateley .
Olswang LLLP -
Legal expenses:
Gateley

Legal disbursements:
Gateley -

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 14/03/2018

£

109,741

481

62

29,896
11,975

384

50

Of which paid to
14/03/2018

95,000

384

24,865
11,975

384

50



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction

The following infarmation 1s provided in connection with the liquidator's remuneration and disbursements
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown below Tasks
are allocated to staff at the appropriate level Support staff {ie secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £
up to
Partner 650
Director 545
Assaciate director 495
Manager 420
Assistant manager 350
Executive 325
Administrator 240
Support staff 165
Griffins
Current rates from 1 October 2017
Partners 400-565
Senior Managers 420-450
Managers 330-420
Other Senior Professionals 245-395
Administrators 150-330
Cashiering 100-275
Support & Other Specialists 70-200

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at 45p a mile. VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary.



90 21 €102 Mdy €0 00’} uoisiap, } 40 | 9Beg
00D PIWIe}D SWUAWISINGSIQ [B:0]
oo Patliel] S3ad JejoL
vgeis 60729 L0 800 000 000 800 S4NaH [Bjo)
000 000 js3]s] w0 w0 000 jseks] Guipes L
Qa0 000 Qo ax0q 00 oo oo S)95SY JO SUOLESIERY
oo 00 0o w0 000 00 saly Lotedin g j2bay
¥0 545 Facasid 800 00 00g 000 00 suonetiisany]
200 00 o [eale] 0o 0 o sloyps.]
75008 4991 800 800 oo 0oo o Builue|q 3 uoneysiuiLpy
(3) arey Heig poddng Sjeuo|ssajod
Apnoy afiesany (3} 1500 swil SINOH |e30) 2 SjUBISISSY 101Uag JAYIQ JaBeuepy lauped UORIUNY HJOAA JO UONEILISSEID

£10Z/€0/7L 0L ZL0Z/S0/51 wold
180d 8pan) waloyg
pajwi usliod Augg - L0ANYYY

Mewuwing }s09 9 awl] 6dIS - Aju3z awiy



£T°652

080zZz

[AA T
62°LOY
§59'¢€C

Logee

€5 6.2

ajen
AUH "Bay

0¢' LY L'E0)

000'S6 7 : (sl a1ep 0] paj|iq 5335 [ejoL

06°228°¢E B8¥'9Z 1ejoL
Buipea
uonexey

s1assy
JO uonesieay

suo|stag
sucljebpsaau)
poad smyeip

00 8tk jof4 Sdojlpaid

Bujuueld pue

osoLlel 6Z 97 uoRensILIWpY

3 8dH

Jauped

SUGIIIBSUE] |y  POLRT UCIOBSUBL |

SISATYNY 1802 JNIL 6 dIS - 2£06220¢d - Uonepinbi u| - p17 uajjo) Aueg



9g'Iee

gr'96l

00262

00'say
00's¥e

99°6¢T

9§°9%T

aey
AuH Bay

00'362's

08'040°

0s°8vL

0s'sri

00'ge

05'¢9Z

00°C2L5'¢

3

1e90]

§8'22

St's
00"

o

00"

0s’

oy

L] %:13

814

00°991°2 STTh
05 €99 o'y
05 9l oL
0072% oz
00 ¥S¥'} 5@ 8
3 U4

IOJRLSIHWPY

05°9%L or'e
00 Z¥2 4
00 18 0%
Q% £€F G& 1L
3 SiH
aalnoaxy

9T°796°L

0Q 59;

[l

05°5¥1
00799

0528l

5z 19Z'}

1afieuep

sv's

Qs

v

0€
4

0

SRS

SiH

000°S6 3 : (awLl } 21ep 03 p3||iq 5234 [ejo)

qzezy Si

EIAYAY 7

3 SIH
Jauned

SLOZ/E0MPL 01 L10Z/80/5L

IE30 L

SI01tPAID
painsasur

Bujpes)

ssaulsng
Jo ajeg

{10y
19ul} dim pue
Y2075 51988y
Jo uanjesi|ray

(Aued paiyy pue
Buises) dH aw)}
918 S3DIYsA
jugd Apadoly
15385y

jo uonesi[eay

sjesse
J3YI0 :8198sy
10 uonesijeay

si0)qag
18)assy
10 uoIjESI|Ray

S10)tpaLD
[ UCIETET

SUOISUad

LVYA PUE JAYd

jefiaq

SI0)9.1p
uo suodss pue
suonebgsaau)

pouad sneiy

Xe]
ueesodion

{Bupaodaa
Aueq i)
siapjoyabireyn

{Bunuodas
Aaoynyeys [au)
Bumue[d pue
uoleSIupy

pouad uoi2esuel |
SISATYNY LSOD IWIL 6 dIS - 2£06.20£8 - HoepinblT Ul - p37 us|jo) Alleg




Barry Collen Limited - In Liquidation
Costs incurred in the period 15 March 2017 to 14 March 2018

Appendix C

Incurred to date

TASKS

AV Hrly
Rate Hrs £

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

241 15 3,718

Case planning

Statutory obligations (e g statutory returns}
File reviews

Bend claim update

Reports to creditors

Bank account administration (treasury)
Correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs
Internal discussiens

Creditor correspondence

General admmistration

CREDITORS

196 5 1,071

Admitting creditor claims
Review of current and former liguidator's records

REALISATION OF ASSETS

297 1 149

Review of book debts
Internal discussions

TAXATION

241 2 as62

Tax compliance
Internal discussions

Total costs

232 23 5,298




D

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’

rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

(1)

3

(4)

(5)

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18 4(1)(b), (c) or (d} or a final report or account under rule

18 14 -

(a) a secured creditor,
(b} an unsecured creditor with the cancurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in guestion},

©) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members hawving the right to vote at general
meetings of the company,

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court, or

(&) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be madse or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, or by the last of them In the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested,
(b} providing some of the information requested,
{c) declining to provide the information requested

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if-

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence
against any person, or

(d) the office-holder 1s subject to an cobligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing

A creditor, and a member of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reascns for not providing all of the information requested,
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6)



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors'
rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

)

e

(3)

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph {2} on the grounds that-

(a)
(b)

(c)

the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18 16, 18.18, 18 19,
18.20 and 18 21 (as applicable) 1s inappropriate; or

the expenses incurred by the office-holder are In all the circumstances excessive

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18 36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a)
(b)

(c)

a secured creditor,
an unsecured creditor with either-

(iy the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or

(1}  the permmission of the court, or
in @ members’ voluntary winding up-

{1y members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting nghts of all the
members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18 3 or final report or account under
rule 18 14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question ("the relevant report”)



